
 

 

Agenda - Member Accountability Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2  

Meeting date: 20 January 2026 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Sargent 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddMAB@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(10.00 – 10.05) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

10.00   

 

2 Papers to note 

10.00-10.05 (Pages 1 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 1 – Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board: Senedd Cymru 

(Member Accountability and Elections) Bill (16 December 2025) 

Paper 2 – SCMAE Bill – Government Response to Stage 1 Member 

Accountability Bill Committee report (9 January 2026) 

Paper 3 – SCMAE Bill – Government Response to Stage 1 Legislation, Justice, 

and Constitution Committee report (9 January 2026) 

Paper 4 – SCMAE Bill - Government Response to Stage 1 Finance Committee 

report (9 January 2026) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

10.05   

 

Private meeting  

(10.05 – 10.30) 

 

4 The Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill - 

preparations for Stage 2 proceedings 

10.05-10.30 (Pages 20 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 5 - Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill - 

Discussion about Stage 2 proceedings and the order of consideration for the 

disposal of amendments 



 

 

 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 16 December 2025 

Pwnc | Subject: Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill  

Dear David, 

I write on behalf on the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd (the Board) to provide 

observations in relation to the potential implications of proposals in the Senedd Cymru (Member 

Accountability and Elections) Bill relating to payments when a Member ceases to be a Member and 

their pension payments. 

As you are aware, the Board is responsible for ensuring Members of the Senedd have the appropriate 

resources available to them to undertake their duties, as well as setting salaries for Members and staff.  

The Board also provides a Pension Scheme for Members of the Senedd in accordance with section 20 

of the Government of Wales Act. The Board as responsible authority makes the Scheme Rules, 

governed by the Public Service Pensions Act and administered in line with Scheme rules. The Board’s 

responsibilities include appointing the Pension Board Chair and Trustees and agreeing and consulting 

on any Scheme rule changes.  

Whilst the Board does not have specific views in relation to the provisions of the Bill as part of the 

Committee’s current consideration of the general principles, the Board does have an interest relating 

to areas of the Bill including: 

Bwrdd Taliadau Annibynnol  

y Senedd 

— 

Independent Remuneration Board  

of the Senedd 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Taliadau@senedd.cymru 

bwrddtaliadau.cymru 

0300 200 6565 

— 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

Remuneration@senedd.wales 

remunerationboard.wales 

0300 200 6565 

David Rees MS 

Chair 

Member Accountability Bill Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

 

cc. Hannah Blythyn MS, Chair, Standards of 

Conduct Committee 

 

cc. Julie Jame MS, Counsel General and Minster 

for Delivery 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

▪ strengthening the systems that currently exist that regulate and sanction Members’ 

behaviour and conduct; 

▪ providing a mechanism to recall an elected Member, removing them from office during 

their term on the basis of the expressed will of voters in the relevant constituency. 

Although the Board does not have a defined role in the Standards regime in the Senedd, the 

Determination as part of the regulatory framework, alongside the Code of Conduct and the Rules and 

Guidance on the Use of Senedd Resources, forms the basis 
[...]
under such a scheme, cannot be 

forfeited, although there are a limited number of exceptions relating to convictions relating to specific 

offences. The Board is seeking advice and will be considering whether the Pension Scheme Rules 

could make provisions for forfeiture rules in the new year.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of Standards Committee and Counsel General as Members in 

charge of the Bill, based on all of our shared interest in these matters. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 

Best wishes, 

 

Dr Elizabeth Haywood, 

Chair, Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 3



Julie James AS/MS                                          
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a’r Gweinidog Cyflawni 
Counsel General and Minister for Delivery 
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru 
correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
David Rees 
Chair, Member Accountability Bill Committee  
 
 
 
 
 

9 January 2026 
Dear David  
 
 

Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill  
 
Thank you for the Member Accountability Bill Committee’s report in relation to the Senedd 
Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill published on 23 December 2025. Please 
see my responses to the set of recommendations within the report at Annex 1. 
 
I am providing a written response to the Stage 1 Committee reports in advance of the 
general principles debate. 
 
I would like to express my than
[...]
ported to Constituency Returning Officers or the 
Electoral Commission. 
 
The Welsh Government, as a matter of course, 
publishes the administration costs incurred by 
Constituency Returning Officers, and recharged to 
the Welsh Consolidated Fund in respect of Senedd 
elections, and the Welsh Government will take the 
same approach to administration costs incurred in 
respect of recall polls.  
 
Given that a recall system is - at its heart - policy 
owned by the Senedd, I consider that it would be 
most appropriate for the Senedd to undertake any 
such post-legislative review. This is in line with the 
approach taken with regards to the Senedd Reform 
programme as a whole and set out in the Senedd 
Cymru (Members and Elections) Act. It is of course 
open to the Senedd to undertake any such review 
of the operation of a recall system, and the Senedd 
should have the discretion to determine the most 
appropriate time to do so.  
 

 

 

Pack Page 19



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	Paper 2 – SCMAE Bill – Government Response to Stage 1 Member Accountability Bill Committee report (9 January 2026)
	Paper 3 – SCMAE Bill – Government Response to Stage 1 Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee report (9 January 2026)
	Paper 4 – SCMAE Bill - Government Response to Stage 1 Finance Committee report (9 January 2026)

	4 The Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill - preparations for Stage 2 proceedings





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Member Accountability Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 20 January 2026 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 10.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15928 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Sargent (Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

David Lakin (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Member Accountability Bill 

Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Independent Remuneration 

Board of the Senedd. 

 

2.2 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister 

for Delivery. 

 

2.3 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister 

for Delivery. 

 

2.4 Finally, the Committee also noted the correspondence from the Counsel General 

and Minister for Delivery. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 The Senedd Cymru (Member Accountability and Elections) Bill - 

preparations for Stage 2 proceedings  

4.1 The Committee discussed the processes for Stage 2 proceedings, and agreed the 

order of consideration for the disposal of amendments. 


